

## EFFECT OF MAGNATIC WATER AND SPRYING WITH SILICON, ZOLFAST ON SOME GROWTH AND YEILDES ON CAULIFLOWER (*Brassica oleracea L. var. botrytis*)

Omar A. Ibrahim

Abbas K. Qbaid\*

Department of Horticulture and Garden Landscape, College of Agriculture, University of Basrah,

Email: [omaribrahem692@gmail.com](mailto:omaribrahem692@gmail.com) , [abbaskadium@gmail.com](mailto:abbaskadium@gmail.com)

### Abstract

The experiment was conducted during tow growing season (2018-2019 and 2019-2020) in sandy clay soil in a field belonging to tomato development project Al-Zubair/ Directorate for Agriculture of Basra province . The study aim effect of Magnetic water and foliar spraying with Silicon and Zolfast on growth and yield of cauliflower plant.Its included 18 treatments, which consisted of the interaction between two levels of magnetization of irrigation water (Magnetic and without), spraying with three concentrations of silicon  $K_2SiO_3$  (0, 1 and 1.5)  $ml.L^{-1}$  and Zolfast (0, 2.5 and 3.5)  $ml.L^{-1}$  by three sprays after 20 days of transplanting. It was conducted as Split Split Plot Design by Randomized Complete Block Design (R.C.B.D) with three replicates, the least significant difference test (L.S.D) was used to compare the averages at a probability level of 0.05. The results may be summarized as follows:

The Magnetic water was gave a significant increase in the both season in the maturity time curd, but in the first season was significant at the curd diameter, weight of curd (500.2)g in addition the total yield (14.67) tons  $ha^{-1}$ , but in the second season Magnetic water was significant in the plant height, number of leaves, leaf area, and the curd diameter. Results showed that the spraying with Silicon gave a significant increase in all vegetative and yield traits under the experiment, the time of ripening curd, diameter of the curd, weight of curd (502.2, 567.1) g in addition the total yield (14.73 , 16.64) tons. $ha^{-1}$  in the both season respectively. Zolfast gave a significant increase in all vegetative and yield traits under the experiment the maturity time of curd, curd diameter, weight of curd (575.1, 602.2) g in addition total yield (16.87,17.66 ) tons  $ha^{-1}$ , in both season respectively.

**Keywords:** Cauliflower, Zolfast, Potassium silicate.

\*Part of Ph.D. dissertation of the first author .

### تأثير مغنطة مياه الري والمعاملة بالسليكون و الزولفاست في النمو والحاصل لنبات القرنابيط *Brassica oleracea L. var. botrytis*

عباس كاظم عبيد

عمر عامر إبراهيم\*

قسم البستنة وهندسة الحدائق . كلية الزراعة . جامعة البصرة

[abbaskadium@gmail.com](mailto:abbaskadium@gmail.com) [omaribrahem692@gmail.com](mailto:omaribrahem692@gmail.com)

### الخلاصة

نفذت الدراسة أثناء الموسمين الشتويين 2018-2019، 2019 – 2020 في مشروع تطوير زراعة الطماطة بالتقنيات الحديثة التابع لمديرية زراعة البصرة في خور الزبير- محافظة البصرة، لدراسة تأثير مغنطة المياه والرش بالسليكون والزولفاست في نمو وحاصل نبات القرنابيط صنف نهار، إذ تضمنت التجربة 18 معاملة عاملية هي عبارة عن التداخل بين مستويين من مغنطة ماء الري (مغنطة وبدون مغنطة) وثلاث مستويات من السليكون على صورة سليكات البوتاسيوم  $K_2SiO_3$  (0 ، 1 و 1.5) مل لتر<sup>-1</sup> رشاً على المجموع الخضري وثلاث مستويات من مستحضر الكبريت السائل (الزولفاست) (0 ، 2.5 و 3.5) مل لتر<sup>-1</sup>، وبواقع ثلاث رشات بعد 20 يوماً من الشتل. نفذت كتجربة عاملية منشقة لمرتين (Split Split -Plot Design) وحسب تصميم القطاعات العشوائية الكاملة بثلاث مكررات، وأستعمل اختبار أقل فرق معنوي (L.S.D) لمقارنة المتوسطات عند مستوى احتمال 0.05. وأهم النتائج التي تم الحصول عليها هي:-

تفوقت مغنطة المياه معنوياً في ارتفاع النبات، عدد الأوراق، المساحة الورقية و معدل قطر القرص الزهري في الموسم الثاني، في حين تفوقت نباتات الموسم الأول في وزن القرص الزهري (500.2) غم والحاصل الكلي (14.67) طن هكتار<sup>-1</sup>، اما موعد نضج القرص الزهري فقد تفوقا في كلا موسمي النمو. اما بالنسبة لعامل السليكون فقد اظهر زيادة معنوية في جميع مؤشرات النمو الخضري في كلا موسمي النمو كذلك في موعد نضج القرص الزهري، قطر القرص الزهري، وزن القرص الزهري ( 502.2 ، 567.1) غم والحاصل الكلي (14.73 ، 16.64) طن هكتار<sup>-1</sup> ، للموسمين على التوالي. اما عامل الزولفاست فقد اثر معنوياً في جميع مؤشرات النمو الخضري قيد التجربة في موسمي النمو كذلك في مؤشرات الحاصل المتمثلة في موعد نضج القرص الزهري، وزن القرص الزهري (575.1 ، 602.2) غم والحاصل الكلي (16.87 ، 17.66) طن هكتار<sup>-1</sup>.

الكلمات المفتاحية : قرنابيط ، زولفاست ، سليكات البوتاسيوم  
\*البحث مستل من اطروحة دكتوراه للباحث الأول .

## Introduction

Cauliflower (*Brassica oleracea* L. var. botrytis) is a winter annual crop belonging to the Brassicaceae family, cultivated with the aim of obtaining the fleshy flowering discs (curds) (15). It is morphologically similar to broccoli and Cabbage and is very sensitive to hot and dry weather (29). The plant is considered one of the medium tolerant plants to salinity, where it ranks fifth in horticultural crops, as it can give 50% of the total production or more at an electrical conductivity of 10 dSiemens, according to the data proposed by the salinity laboratory in the United States of America (35). Arid and semi-arid areas in the world face problems of soil and water salinity, which affect the growth and yield of plants by directly affecting plant growth, the efficiency of carbon metabolism and respiration, in addition to their impact on the availability of nutrients and the increase of free radicals (Reactive Oxygen Species (32). As it is known that cauliflower is a medium sensitive to salinity plant, where its production begins to deteriorate with the increase in the salinity of the irrigation water. Therefore, it is necessary to find the necessary methods and steps to reduce the negative role of saline well water in land productivity and soil pollution (33). Irrigation water magnetization technology is one of those solutions that has emerged in the past years because of its important role, especially when irrigation water is scarce. The use of this technology leads to the provision of significant quantities of water for use in irrigation, so resorting to this technology is necessary under conditions of water scarcity in different regions of Iraq, especially the southern regions (13). Silicon is

one of the most abundant elements in the soil, but its addition to the plant works to resist non-living stresses as well as stimulate anti-oxidation systems (25), which may lead to an increase in plant activity, especially in areas with high temperatures, and silicon has beneficial effects on plant growth under inappropriate conditions for growth such as salt stress, metal toxicity, nutritional imbalance, drought, radiation, high temperatures, freezing and ultraviolet rays, and most of the beneficial effects are attributed to its deposition in plant tissues in the cell walls of roots, leaves, and stems, which provides a mechanical barrier against the effects External (24); (36) (5) indicated through his study on two cultivars of tomato plants of limited growth under saline stress conditions that were sprayed with potassium silicate at five levels: 0, 50, 100, 150, and 200 mg.L<sup>-1</sup>, where treatment with silicon had a significant effect on plant height. Leaves and leaf area of the total yield and the highest values of increase were obtained at the additional level of 200 mg.L<sup>-1</sup> for both seasons. It was also found (10) when the cucumber plant (*Cucumis sativus* L.) was treated with four levels of sodium silicate which are 0, 50, 100, and 150 mg.L<sup>-1</sup>, the level of 150 mg.L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled on the rest of the levels in plant height, a number of leaves and leaves area in addition to the plant yield. Sulfur can be considered one of the main nutrients after nitrogen, phosphorous, and potassium, and it is an essential element for plant growth because it is present in the main metabolic compounds such as amino acids such as methionine, cysteine , and proteins, so its deficiency reduces the quality and quantity of the crop (20). (7) When

spraying cauliflower, spraying plants with liquid sulfur Zolfast 82% at three levels of 0, 1, and 2 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>, the level of 2 ml L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled in plant height that reached 39.72 cm and the number of leaves reached 20.02 leaves compared with control treatment. It was also noted that there was a significant effect that led to a significant increase with the increased levels of zolfast added in the curds diameter , the curds weight at the level of 2 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>, reaching 29.02 cm, 1.24 kg.plant<sup>-1</sup>, respectively for the mentioned traits.

### Materials and methods

The study was conducted during the winter seasons 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 in a sandy loam, the electrical conductivity of which was 7.40 and 7.10 dSi and its pH was 7.55 and 7.23 for the two seasons, respectively. While the degree of electrical conductivity of irrigation water (the well) was 16.55 and 12.25 dS.m<sup>-2</sup>, respectively, for the two study seasons in the project to develop tomato cultivation with modern technologies of the Basra Agriculture Directorate in Khor Al-Zubayr - Basra province, which is 31 km away from the center of the province on a longitude of 47.0 degrees. And a latitude of 30.29 degrees. Where a magnetization device with an intensity of 3000 gauss ((Magnetic and without),) was used and spraying with silicon in the form of potassium silicate K<sub>2</sub>SiO<sub>3</sub>, Sub-Plot included three levels: 0, 1, and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> and spraying with liquid sulfur (Zolfast). The Sub - Sub - Plots included three levels of 0, 2.5 and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> and by three sprays for both factors, the first spray after 20 days of sowing and between one spray and another fourteen days. The averages of the results were statistically analyzed using the statistical program Genstat for each season respectively and the Least Significant Differences Test (LSD) was used to compare means at the 0.05 (8) probability level.

### experimental measurements

The readings were taken from five plants that were randomly selected in advance from

each experimental unit and then the average was calculated for each plant and included:

Plant height (plant.cm<sup>-1</sup>), total number of leaves (leaf.plant<sup>-1</sup>), leaf area (cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup>), date of maturity and harvest 10% of curds (day), curds diameter (plant.cm<sup>-1</sup>), Average curds weight (g.plant<sup>-1</sup>) and total yield (ton.ha<sup>-1</sup>).

### Results and discussion

Table (1) shows the plants treated with magnetized water excelled in plant height in the second season only, where it gave the highest plant height of 38.59 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the lowest plant height was 35.70 cm plant-1 for plants not irrigated with magnetized water. It is also noted that the plants treated at the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon in the first season were significantly excelled in this trait, as it reached 34.75 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> at the levels 0 and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>, they reached 31.64 and 32.25 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, respectively, but in the season The second level gave the two levels 1, 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> the highest height, which reached 38.17 and 37.67 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, respectively, compared to the control treatment that gave the lowest height was 35.61 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>. The same table shows plants treated with the level 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast significantly excelled in the first season, which gave the highest height of 33.71 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to 32.16 cm plant-1 for the control treatment, and the level of 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> had a significant difference with the other two concentrations. In the second season, the level of 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of 38.56 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled on the other two levels, and the level of 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of 37.44 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> was excelled on the control treatment that gave the lowest height was 35.44 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>. It appears from the same table that the bi-interaction between magnetizing factors and silicon as well as magnetization and Zolfast had no significant effect on this trait for the two growing seasons, while the bi-interaction between Silicon and Zolfast was excelled. The cauliflower plants in the first season treated with a level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 2.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast showed the highest plant height of

36.20 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the lowest height was 29.27 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> produced in plants treated with 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>. silicone only, In the second season, plants treated with 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>

silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were excelled and gave 39.17 cm.Plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to 33.33 cm.Plant<sup>-1</sup> produced in the control plants for both factors.

**Table (1) Effect of water magnetization and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interactions on plant height (plant.cm<sup>-1</sup>) of cauliflower, cultivar Nahar**

Magnetic water	Zolfast ml.L <sup>-1</sup>	season (2018-2019 )			magnetization X Zolfast	season (2019-2020 )			magnetization X Zolfast
		Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>				Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>			
		0	1	1.5		0	1	1.5	
Magnetic	0	30.45	32.78	33.62	32.28	35.67	37.67	37.67	37.00
	2.5	30.78	36.99	31.89	33.22	38.00	40.00	39.00	39.00
	3.5	33.52	36.11	30.74	33.46	38.33	40.67	40.33	39.78
Without Magnetic	0	32.04	33.20	30.85	32.03	31.00	36.33	34.33	33.89
	2.5	27.77	35.41	32.74	31.97	34.00	37.00	36.67	35.89
	3.5	34.23	34.00	33.65	33.96	36.67	37.33	38.00	37.33
LSD 0.05		3.57			N.S	2.31			N.S
silicon		31.46	34.75	32.25	Magnetic	35.61	38.17	37.67	Magnetic
LSD 0.05		1.51				1.74			
magnetization X silicon	Magnetic	31.58	35.29	32.08	32.99	37.33	39.44	39.00	38.59
	Without Magnetic	31.34	34.21	32.41	32.65	33.89	36.89	36.33	35.70
LSD 0.05		N.S			N.S	N.S			1.27
					Zolfast				Zolfast
Zolfast X silicon	0	31.24	32.99	32.23	32.16	33.33	37.00	36.00	35.44
	2.5	29.27	36.20	32.31	32.60	36.00	38.50	37.83	37.44
	3.5	33.88	35.06	32.20	33.71	37.50	39.00	39.17	38.56
LSD 0.05		2.40			1.43	1.87			0.62

As for the triple interaction between the experimental factors, it was significant, as the first season plants irrigated with magnetized water and treated with a level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast gave the highest height of 36.99 cm plant-1 compared to the lowest height was 27.77 cm plant-1 In plants

irrigated with magnetized water and 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> zolfast only, In the second season, plants irrigated with magnetized water, 1 ml L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>, Zolfast, excelled on plants irrigated with magnetized water, which were 40.67 cm plant-1, compared to the lowest

height was 31.00 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> produced in plants irrigated with non-magnetized water only.

Table (2) shows the effect of magnetization of water and spraying with zolfast and silicon and their interaction on the number of leaves for the two growing seasons. It is noted that there was no significant effect of water magnetization in this trait in the first season, while the plants treated with magnetized water significantly excelled in the second season, reaching 15.67 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>. Compared with the lowest number of leaves, which was 14.67 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>without magnetization. It is also noted that the level of 1.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> of silicon was significantly superior in the first season, which amounted to 16.59 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>, compared to the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>, which amounted to 16.39, while the control treatment did not have a significant difference with the other two levels. In the second season, levels 1, 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> showed a significantly excelled of 15.39 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup> on the control treatment, which was 14.72 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>. The table also shows that the level of 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast in the first season was excelled and gave 15.67 leaves-1 at the levels 0, 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>, which gave 15.90 and 16.24 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>, respectively. In the second season, the level of 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> also recorded a significantly excelled of 15.67

leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the other two levels, while the level of 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was excelled on the control treatment that gave the lowest number of leaves amounted to 14.61 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>.The same table shows that the bi-interaction between magnetizing factors and silicon was significant in the first season only, where the plants treated with magnetized water and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon gave the highest number of leaves that reached 17.13 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>compared to plants treated with magnetized water and 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> compared to plants treated with magnetized water and 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> where it gave the lowest number of leaves, which was 15.83 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>,While the bi-interaction between magnetization and Zolfast had no significant effect in both growing seasons. As for the bi-interaction between the two factors silicone and Zolfast, it was significant in the first season only. The plants treated at the level of 0 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast gave the largest number of leaves that reached 17.65 leaves-1 compared to the control treatment for both factors, which recorded the lowest Number of leaves was 15.17 leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>.As for the triple interaction between the study factors, it had no significant effect on this trait and in both growing seasons.

**Table (2) Effect of water magnetization and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interactions on the number of leaves(leaves.plant<sup>-1</sup>)of cauliflower, cultivar Nahar**

Magnetic water	Zolfast ml.L <sup>-1</sup>	season (2018-2019 )			magnetization X Zolfast	season (2019-2020 )			magnetization X Zolfast
		Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>				Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>			
		0	1	1.5		0	1	1.5	
Magnetic	0	16.00	15.77	17.19	16.32	14.34	15.67	15.33	15.12
	2.5	16.90	15.89	16.37	16.37	15.34	15.67	16.34	15.78
	3.5	17.30	15.83	17.89	17.01	15.67	16.34	16.34	16.12
Without Magnetic	0	14.34	16.21	15.87	15.47	13.67	14.34	14.34	14.12
	2.5	15.82	16.67	15.84	16.11	14.67	14.67	14.67	14.67
	3.5	18.00	16.40	16.45	16.95	14.67	15.67	15.34	15.23
LSD 0.05		N.S			N.S	N.S			N.S
silicon		16.3	16.1	16.5	Magnetic	14.7	15.3	15.3	Magnetic

		9	3	9		3	9	9	
<b>LSD 0.05</b>		<b>0.48</b>				<b>0.36</b>			
<b>magnetization X silicon</b>	<b>Magnetic</b>	16.7 3	15.8 3	17.1 3	16.57	15.1 2	15.8 9	16.0 0	15.67
	<b>Without Magnetic</b>	16.0 5	16.4 3	16.0 5	16.18	14.3 4	14.8 9	14.7 8	14.67
<b>LSD 0.05</b>		<b>0.50</b>			<b>N.S</b>	<b>N.S</b>			<b>1.00</b>
					<b>Zolfast</b>				<b>Zolfast</b>
<b>Zolfast X silicon</b>	<b>0</b>	15.1 7	15.9 9	16.5 3	15.90	14.0 0	15.0 0	14.8 4	14.62
	<b>2.5</b>	16.3 6	16.2 8	16.0 8	16.24	15.0 0	15.1 7	15.0 0	15.23
	<b>3.5</b>	17.6 5	16.1 2	17.1 7	16.98	15.1 7	16.0 0	15.8 4	15.67
<b>LSD 0.05</b>		<b>0.80</b>			<b>0.53</b>	<b>N.S</b>			<b>0.37</b>

Table (3) shows the effect of magnetization of water and spraying with zolfast and silicon and their interaction on the leaf area of the two growing seasons. It is noted that there was no significant effect of water magnetization in this trait in the first season, while the plants treated with magnetized water significantly excelled in the second season, reaching 7638 cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to The lowest leaf area was 6983 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> in without magnetization. It was also noted that the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon was significant in the first season, which amounted to 5443 cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the control treatment, which gave the least leaf area was 4955 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup>, while the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> had no significant difference from the other two levels. In the second season, the level 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> showed significantly excelled on the other two levels, which amounted to 7616 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup>, and the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was excelled on the control treatment that gave the lowest leaf area was 6968 cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup>. The table shows that the level of 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast was significantly excelled in the first season, which amounted to 5443 cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup>, compared to the level 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast, which gave the least leaf area was 5037 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup>, while the control treatment had no significant difference with The other two levels, while in the second season, the level 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast was

significantly excelled to 7595 cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the other two levels, and the level 2.5 was excelled on the control treatment that gave the least leaf area amounted to 6975 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup>. It is clear from the same table that the bi-interaction between magnetizing factors and silicon was significant, where plants irrigated with magnetized water and treated with the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon significantly excelled in the first season it was 6144 cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to plants irrigated with magnetized water and distilled water the least leaf area amounted to 4601 cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup>. In the second season, the plants treated with the level of 1.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and irrigated with magnetized water were significantly excelled to 8055 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the lowest leaf area was 6683 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> produced in the control plants irrigated with non-magnetized water. Zolfast was not significant in both growing seasons. While the interaction between silicone and Zolfast was significant, as cauliflower plants treated at the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were significantly excelled in the first season, reaching 5989 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup>, compared to the lowest leaf area was 4592 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup>. of the plants treated with the level 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast. In the second season, plants treated with the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were

significantly excelled to 7927 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to 6628 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> resulting from the control treatment for both factors. As for the triple interaction between the study factors, it was significant, as the plants of the first season treated with magnetized water, 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 0 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast gave the highest leaf area of 6430 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to 4475 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> produced in Plants treated with non-magnetized water and 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>

silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast, In the second season, plants irrigated with magnetized water and treated with the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast. It gave the highest leaf area of 8276 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the lowest leaf area was 6451 cm<sup>2</sup> plant<sup>-1</sup> produced from plants irrigated with non-magnetized water that were not treated with both factors.

**Table (3) Effect of water magnetization and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interactions on Leaf area (cm<sup>2</sup>.plant<sup>-1</sup>)of cauliflower, cultivar Nahar**

Magnetic water	Zolfast ml.L <sup>-1</sup>	season (2018-2019 )			magnetization X Zolfast	season (2019-2020 )			magnetization X Zolfast
		Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>				Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>			
		0	1	1.5		0	1	1.5	
Magnetic	0	450 4	459 9	643 0	5178	680 4	731 1	771 8	7278
	2.5	456 1	632 9	609 1	5660	731 6	768 2	817 0	7723
	3.5	473 9	471 0	591 1	5120	763 5	783 4	827 6	7915
Without Magnetic	0	524 2	569 1	463 3	5189	645 1	693 1	663 2	6672
	2.5	505 4	564 9	497 2	5225	658 4	709 8	732 3	7002
	3.5	562 8	447 5	475 7	4953	701 5	723 3	757 8	7275
LSD 0.05		931.5			N.S	115.4			N.S
silicon		495 5	524 2	546 6	Magnetic	696 8	734 8	761 6	Magnetic
LSD 0.05		417.6				82.0			
magnetization X silicon	Magnetic	460 1	521 3	614 4	5319	725 2	760 9	805 5	7638
	Without Magnetic	530 8	527 2	478 7	5122	668 3	708 7	717 8	6983
LSD 0.05		731.0			N.S	99.0			71.4
					Zolfast				Zolfast
Zolfast X silicon	0	487 3	514 5	553 1	5183	662 8	712 1	717 5	6975
	2.5	480 8	598 9	553 1	5443	695 0	739 0	774 7	7362
	3.5	518 3	459 2	533 4	5037	732 5	753 3	792 7	7595
LSD 0.05		607.9			344.6	115.8			64.2

Table (4) shows the effect of magnetization of water and spraying with zolfast and silicon and their interaction on the maturity time of the curds. It is noted that there is a significant effect of magnetization of water in this trait for both seasons, where the plants treated with magnetized water gave the highest number of days, 133.3 and 133.0 days, for the two seasons, respectively, compared with 126.2, 126.4 days respectively without magnetization. It is also noted that the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon was significantly excelled in the first season, which amounted to 131.9 days compared to the two levels, While the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> significantly excelled on the control treatment, which was 127.7 days, while in the second season, the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> reached 131.8 days compared to the levels 0 and 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon, which reached 128.1 and 129.1 days, respectively. The level of 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast was significantly excelled in both seasons, which amounted to 133 and 131.8 days, respectively, compared to the other two levels, while the level of 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast was significantly excelled on the control treatment, which was 127.7 and 127.3 days, respectively. As for the interaction between magnetization and Zolfast, the plants treated with magnetization and the level 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast significantly in the first season only amounted to 137 days compared to the control plants treated with non-magnetized water where it was 123.9 days, While it was not clear from the same table that the bi-interaction between the magnetizing factors and silicon was not significant in the first season, In the second season, plants treated with 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> and irrigated with magnetized water significantly excelled for 134.4 days compared to the control treatment of plants treated with non-magnetized water, which was 124.1 days. As for the interaction of magnetization with Zolfast, the dual interaction between Silicon and Zolfast agents had a significant effect in the first season only, as the cauliflower plants treated at the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast significantly excelled it for 134 days Compared to the control treatment for both factors, it was 123.7 days.

Table (5) shows the effect of water magnetization and spraying with zolfast and silicon and their interaction on the diameter of the curds for the two growing seasons. It is noted that there was no significant effect of water magnetization in this trait in the first season, while the plants treated with magnetized water significantly excelled in the second season, reaching 14.60 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the minimum diameter of the curds was 13.97 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> without magnetization. It is also noted that the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of silicon was significantly excelled in the first season, which amounted to 14.25 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, compared to the control treatment, which was 13.31 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, While the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of silicon did not have a significant difference from the other two levels, while in the second season, the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled, amounting to 14.72 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, compared to the other two levels, while the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was superior to the control treatment that gave the minimum curds diameter amounted to 13.95 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>. The levels of 2.5 and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast were significantly excelled in the first season, which amounted to 14.07 and 14.09 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, respectively, compared to the control treatment, which was 13.08 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, while in the second season, the level of 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled was 15.25 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the other two levels, while the level 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was excelled on the control treatment as it gave the lowest curds diameter was 13.12 cm plant<sup>-1</sup>, It is clear from the same table that the bi- interaction between magnetizing factors and silicon was significant in the first season only, where the plants treated with magnetized water and the level of 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon were significantly excelled 14.46 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to plants treated with magnetized water that were not treated with silicon (control) 12.84 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>, As for the interaction between magnetizing factors and Zolfast, it was significant in the first season only, as the plants treated with non-magnetized water and the level 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were significantly excelled 14.40



cm.plant<sup>-1</sup> compared to the control plants treated with non-magnetized water, which

gave the lowest curds diameter reached 12.40 cm.plant<sup>-1</sup>,

**Table (4) Effect of water magnetization and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interactions on the maturity time of curd (day)of cauliflower, cultivar Nahar**

Magnetic water	Zolfast ml.L <sup>-1</sup>	season (2018-2019 )			magnetizatio n X Zolfast	season (2019-2020 )			magnetizatio n X Zolfast
		Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>				Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>			
		0	1	1.5		0	1	1.5	
Magnetic	0	126.3	126.7	132.3	128.4	128.7	130.0	132.0	130.2
	2.5	133.7	133.7	135.7	134.3	132.7	132.7	135.0	133.4
	3.5	136.7	137.3	137.0	137.0	134.7	134.7	136.3	135.2
Without Magnetic	0	121.0	123.7	127.0	123.9	122.0	124.3	126.7	124.3
	2.5	122.7	125.7	129.3	125.9	124.0	126.0	129.0	126.3
	3.5	126.0	130.7	130.0	128.9	126.3	127.0	132.0	128.4
LSD 0.05		N.S			2.49	N.S			N.S
silicon		127.7	129.6	131.9	Magnetic	128.1	129.1	131.8	Magnetic
LSD 0.05		1.76				1.16			
magnetizatio n X silicon	Magneti c	132.2	132.6	135.0	133.3	132.0	132.4	134.4	133.0
	Without Magneti c	123.2	126.7	128.8	126.2	124.1	125.8	129.2	126.4
LSD 0.05		N.S			3.29	1.93			2.41
					Zolfast				Zolfast
Zolfast X silicon	0	123.7	125.2	129.7	126.2	125.3	127.2	129.3	127.3
	2.5	128.2	129.7	132.5	130.1	128.3	129.3	132.0	129.9
	3.5	131.3	134.0	133.5	132.9	130.5	130.8	134.2	131.8
LSD 0.05		2.26			1.15	N.S			0.80

**Table (5) Effect of water magnetization and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interactions on curd diameter (cm)of cauliflower, cultivar Nahar**

Magnetic water	Zolfast ml.L <sup>-1</sup>	season (2018-2019 )			magnetization X Zolfast	season (2019-2020 )			magnetization X Zolfast
		Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>				Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>			
		0	1	1.5		0	1	1.5	
Magnetic	0	12.66	13.41	15.23	13.77	13.06	13.43	14.23	13.57
	2.5	12.79	14.97	14.11	13.96	14.33	14.54	15.18	14.69
	3.5	13.08	14.22	14.03	13.78	15.61	15.29	15.71	15.53
Without Magnetic	0	12.39	11.12	13.67	12.40	12.16	13.06	12.85	12.69
	2.5	14.11	13.93	14.49	14.18	13.69	14.12	14.97	14.26
	3.5	14.86	14.38	13.96	14.40	14.86	14.65	15.39	14.97
LSD 0.05		N.S			0.92	N.S			N.S
silicon		13.31	13.67	14.25	Magnetic	13.95	14.18	14.72	Magnetic
LSD 0.05		0.53				0.46			
magnetization X silicon	Magnetic	12.84	14.20	14.46	13.83	14.33	14.42	15.04	14.60
	Without Magnetic	13.79	13.14	14.04	13.66	13.57	13.94	14.40	13.97
LSD 0.05		0.78			N.S	N.S			0.38
					Zolfast				Zolfast
Zolfast X silicon	0	12.53	12.27	14.45	13.08	12.61	13.24	13.54	13.13
	2.5	13.45	14.45	14.30	14.07	14.01	14.33	15.07	14.47
	3.5	13.97	14.30	13.99	14.09	15.23	14.97	15.55	15.25
LSD 0.05		1.01			0.66	N.S			0.37

Table (6) shows the effect of magnetization of water and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interaction on the weight of the average curds for the two growing seasons. It is noted that the plants treated with magnetized water were significantly excelled in the first season only, amounting to 500.2 g, compared to the lowest average weight of curds which was 461 g without magnetization. It is also noted that the levels 1 and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon were significantly

excelled in the first season, reaching 489.3 and 502.2 g, respectively, compared to the control treatment, which was 450.3 g. In the second season, levels 1 and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of silicon were significantly excelled as they reached 569.8 and 567.1 g, respectively, compared with the control treatment, which was 503.9 g. The table shows that the level of 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast was significantly excelled in the two seasons, reaching 575.1 and 602 gm, respectively, compared to the other two levels,

while the level of 2.5 ml .L<sup>-1</sup> showed significantly on the control treatment, which was 377.6 and 477.2 g, respectively. It is clear from the same table that the bi-interaction between magnetizing factors and silicon did not have a significant effect on this trait in both growing seasons. As for the interaction between magnetization and Zolfast, it is noted that the plants treated with magnetized water and the level 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were significant in both seasons, reaching 595.0 and 634.0 g respectively, Compared with control plants treated with non-magnetized water, which were 374.8 and 456.6 g, respectively, as it turns out from the same table that the interaction between silicon and zolfast factors was significant in both seasons, as the plants treated with the level 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup>.Silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast excelled and gave in the first season 585.3 g compared to control plants for both factors 346.0 g, while in the second season the plants treated with 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast reached 616.0 g compared to plants treated with 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast The comparison for both factors was 434.3 g. As for the triple interaction between the study factors, it was significant in both seasons, where the plants treated with magnetized water, 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast gave the highest weight of curds reached 608.3 and 616.0 gm, in both seasons, respectively, compared to The lowest weight was 346.0 and 422.3 g, respectively, which resulted in the control treatment for both factors and without magnetization. It is clear from the same table that the bi-interaction between magnetizing factors and silicon did not have a significant effect on this trait in both growing seasons. As for the interaction between magnetization and Zolfast, it is noted that the plants treated with magnetized water and the level 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were significant in both seasons, reaching 595.0 and 634.0 g respectively, Compared with control plants treated with non-magnetized water, which were 374.8 and 456.6 g, respectively, as it turns out from the same table that the interaction between silicon and zolfast factors was significant in both seasons, as the plants treated with the level 1

ml.L<sup>-1</sup> .Silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast excelled and gave in the first season 585.3 gm compared to control plants for both factors 346.0 g, while in the second season the plants treated with 1.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> Silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast reached 616.0 g compared to plants treated with 1.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> Silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast The control for both factors was 434.3 g. As for the triple interaction between the study factors, it was significant in both seasons, where the plants treated with magnetized water, 1 ml L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast gave the highest weight of curds reached 608.3 and 616.0 g, in both seasons, respectively, compared to The lowest weight was 346.0 and 422.3 g, respectively, which resulted in the control treatment for both factors and without magnetization.

Table (7) shows the effect of water magnetization of and spraying with zolfast and silicon and their interaction on the total yield of the two growing seasons. It is noticed that the plants treated with magnetized water were significantly excelled in the first season only, amounting to 14.67 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> compared to 13.52 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> without magnetization. It is also noted that the levels 1 and 1.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> of silicon were significantly excelled in the first season, amounting to 14.35 and 14.73 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively, compared to the control treatment was 13.21 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>. In the second season, levels 1 and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled, reaching 16.71 and 16.64 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively compared with the control treatment, which amounted to 14.78 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>. Also, the level of 3.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast was significantly higher in the first season, amounting to 16.87 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> compared to the other two levels. While the level of 2.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> excelled on the control treatment, which was 11.08 tons ha<sup>-1</sup>, while in the second season, the level of 3.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled to 17.66 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> compared to the other two levels, while the level of 2.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> was excelled compared to the control treatment which was 14 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>. Table (7) shows the effect of water magnetization of and spraying with zolfast and

silicon and their interaction on the total yield of the two growing seasons. It is noticed that the plants treated with magnetized water were significantly excelled in the first season only, amounting to 14.67 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> compared to 13.52 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> without magnetization. It is also noted that the levels 1 and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of silicon were significantly excelled in the first season, amounting to 14.35 and 14.73 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively, compared to the control treatment was 13.21 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>. In the second season, levels 1 and 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled, reaching 16.71 and 16.64 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively compared with the control treatment, which amounted to 14.78 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>. Also, the level of 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> of Zolfast was significantly higher in the first season, amounting to 16.87 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> compared to the other two levels. While the level of 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> excelled on the control treatment, which was 11.08 tons ha<sup>-1</sup>, while in the second season, the level of 3.5 ml L<sup>-1</sup> was significantly excelled to 17.66 tons / ha<sup>-1</sup> compared to the other two levels, while the level of 2.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> was excelled compared to the control treatment which was 14 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>. The table shows that the binary interaction between magnetizing agents and silicon was not significant in both seasons, while the bi-

interaction between magnetizing factors and Zolfast, the plants treated with magnetized water and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were significantly excelled in both seasons, amounting to 17.45 and 18.60 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively, compared with 10.99, 13.39 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, in both seasons, respectively, resulted in the control treatment of plants without magnetization, It also appears from the same table that the interaction between the two factors silicone and Zolfast was significant in both seasons, as the plants treated with the level of 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicone and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast excelled a17.17 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> in the first season compared to the control plants for both factors were 10.15 In the second season, the plants treated with 1.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast were superior to 18.07 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup> compared to the control plants for both factors were 12.74 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>. The triple interaction between the study factors was significant in both seasons, where the plants treated with magnetized water, 1 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> silicon and 3.5 ml.L<sup>-1</sup> Zolfast gave the highest total yield of 17.84 and 19.13 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, in both seasons, respectively. , compared to the lowest total yield was 9.93, 12.39 tons.ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively, resulted in the control treatment for both factors and without magnetization.

**Table (6) Effect of water magnetization and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interactions on weight of curd (g)of cauliflower, cultivar Nahar**

Magnetic water	Zolfast ml.L <sup>-1</sup>	season (2018-2019 )			magnetization X Zolfast	season (2019-2020 )			magnetization X Zolfast
		Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>				Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>			
		0	1	1.5		0	1	1.5	
Magnetic	0	353.3	385.7	402.3	380.4	446.0	532.7	514.7	497.8
	2.5	459.3	550.0	566.0	525.1	496.3	603.7	624.7	574.9
	3.5	577.7	608.3	599.0	595.0	603.0	652.3	646.7	634.0
Without Magnetic	0	338.7	389.7	396.0	374.8	422.3	492.3	455.0	456.6
	2.5	430.3	440.0	489.3	453.2	510.0	559.0	576.3	548.4
	3.5	542.7	562.3	560.3	555.1	545.7	579.0	585.3	570.0
LSD 0.05		46.11			25.52	76.85			60.16
silicon		450.3	489.3	502.2	Magnetic	503.9	569.8	567.1	Magnetic
LSD 0.05		24.46				48.17			
magnetization X silicon	Magnetic	463.4	514.7	522.4	500.2	515.1	596.2	595.3	568.9
	Without Magnetic	437.2	464.0	481.9	461.0	492.7	543.4	538.9	525.0
LSD 0.05		N.S			26.72	N.S			N.S
					Zolfast				Zolfast
Zolfast X silicon	0	346.0	387.7	399.2	377.6	434.2	512.5	484.8	477.2
	2.5	444.8	495.0	527.7	489.2	503.2	581.3	600.5	561.7
	3.5	560.2	585.3	579.8	575.1	574.3	615.7	616.0	602.0
LSD 0.05		33.97			18.61	53.74			21.03

**Table (7) Effect of water magnetization and spraying with Zolfast and silicon and their interactions on total yield (ton.ha<sup>-1</sup>)of cauliflower, cultivar Nahar**

Magnetic water	Zolfast ml.L <sup>-1</sup>	season (2018-2019 )			magnetization X Zolfast	season (2019-2020 )			magnetization X Zolfast
		Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>				Silicon ml.L <sup>-1</sup>			
		0	1	1.5		0	1	1.5	
Magnetic	0	10.36	11.31	11.80	11.16	13.08	15.62	15.10	14.60
	2.5	13.47	16.13	16.60	15.40	14.56	17.71	18.32	16.86
	3.5	16.94	17.84	17.57	17.45	17.69	19.13	18.97	18.60
Without Magnetic	0	9.93	11.43	11.62	10.99	12.39	14.44	13.35	13.39
	2.5	12.62	12.91	14.35	13.29	14.96	16.40	16.91	16.09
	3.5	15.92	16.49	16.44	16.28	16.01	16.98	17.17	16.72
LSD 0.05		1.35			0.75	2.25			1.77
silicon		14.78	16.71	16.64	Magnetic	13.21	14.35	14.73	Magnetic
LSD 0.05		1.41				0.72			
magnetization X silicon	Magnetic	13.59	15.10	15.32	14.67	15.11	17.49	17.46	16.69
	Without Magnetic	12.83	13.61	14.14	13.52	14.45	15.94	15.81	15.40
LSD 0.05		N.S			0.78	N.S			N.S
					Zolfast				Zolfast
Zolfast X silicon	0	10.15	11.37	11.71	11.08	12.74	15.03	14.22	14.00
	2.5	13.05	14.52	15.48	14.35	14.76	17.05	17.61	16.48
	3.5	16.43	17.17	17.00	16.87	16.85	18.06	18.07	17.66
LSD 0.05		1.00			0.55	1.58			0.62

The increase in vegetative traits when treating cauliflower plants with magnetized water may be due to the role of this type of water in the availability of nutrients in the soil in addition to the efficiency of transporting these elements and their absorption by the roots (30), as well as working to reduce the surface tension of water and thus the entry of its molecules through the cell walls, working on the speed of

their division and elongation.(34), which helped in increasing the plant height and that the increase in the number of leaves may be due to the vital effects caused by magnetized water inside plant tissues and organs as a result of increasing the water's ability to dissolve salts and decreasing soil pH, as well as increasing the speed of chemical reactions in plant tissues (22), and thus increasing the

number of leaves in the plant (19). The magnetizing factor has a role in facilitating the passage of water molecules through the cell membrane in addition to the nutrients absorbed by the plant, which is positively reflected in the process of photosynthesis (30), which led to an increase in the leaf area of the plant. The increase in the maturity date of the curds may be due to the effective effect of magnetization in reducing the percentage of sodium and reducing the salt stress of the plant through salt washing and increasing the availability of nutrients (26). This result agreed with the findings of (9) as treatment of aster plants with magnetically treated water delayed flowering compared to plants irrigated with non-magnetized water. The magnetization has a role in breaking the hydrogen bonds in saltwater, which helps in washing the soil and helping the plant to absorb water and nutrients easily from the soil (4). The increase in the average weight of the curds due to the influence of the magnetization factor of the irrigation water was reflected on the total yield. This conclusion was reached by (38); (14); (1) On a cucumber plant. It was noted that cauliflower yield decreased significantly due to non-magnetized water stress (42; 21). Treating plants with silicon affects the reduction of salinity damage resulting from irrigation with saline well water, which causes salt stress, as it increases the vital activities of plant cells. This is reflected in the materials and compounds resulting from the photosynthesis process, and thus an increase in plant growth and improvement of vegetative growth traits (18). As it has a role in increasing the absorption of water and nutrients, thus accelerating the process of growth and discovery (23) and increasing the number of leaves and leaf area. The positive effect of this increase may be due to the increased water content of the plant (37). In addition to its important role in improving the effectiveness of photosynthesis and the synthesis of organelles in the plant leaf (39), increasing the efficiency of roots in absorbing water and nutrients, which is positively reflected on the traits of the yield (40)). The increase in the amount of yield as a result of treatment with

silicon is due to its role in improving the traits of vegetative growth, such as the number of leaves and leaf area (Table 2 and 3) of the plant before reaching the stage of yield formation, and this is consistent with (28) on tomato and (6) on eggplant. The increase in vegetative traits may be due to the important role of sulfur in encouraging cell elongation and division, where it is one of the components of amino acids such as cystine and methionine and some vitamins such as thiamine and biotin. They are essential in the synthesis of auxins (2; 12; 16). which helped increase the height of the plant and that the increase in the number of leaves and leaf area may be due to the vital role that sulfate plays in the formation of energy transfer compounds and the activation of a number of enzymes involved in this process. From the case of competition between the parts of one plant, it provides a better stage for the growth and expansion of the leaf area (17). The positive changes in the vegetative growth of cauliflower when treated with Zolfast in addition to the increase in the chlorophyll content in the leaves helped in increasing the activity of photosynthesis processes in the leaves and the transfer of a large part of its products to the active growth areas and storage of some of them (41), and this encouraged the formation of a larger number of the flower buds in curds and the increase in the diameter and weight of curds. This may be due to the availability of sulfur and the increase in its concentration inside the plant, and this plays an important role in increasing the amount of carbohydrates in the leaves and their transfer to the curds, thus increasing their weight (12) and (2). These results agree with what he found (27; (11) on tomato, (31) on onions and thyme, and (3)) on okra.

## Reference

1- Abu Hanna, Mansour Abd and Ali Muthanna Farman Al-Amin (2018). Effect of chambalan extract and magnetically treated water on some indicators of vegetative and chemical growth and production of cucumber crop. *Cucumis sativus* L cultivated in the

desert environment. *Karbala Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 5(1): 90-105.

2- Abu Dahi, Youssef Muhammad and Muayad Ahmad Al-Younes (1988). *Plant Nutrition Guide*. Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research. Baghdad University. Iraq .

3- Al-Thafi, Sami Ali Abdel Majid; Ahmed Abdel Rahim Latif; Riyadh Kazar Kazem and Lazem Mohammed Hussein (2016). The effect of adding agricultural sulfur and spraying with marine algae extract (Anfazyme) on the growth and yield of okra (*Abelmoschus esculentus*) variety Al Husseinawiya. *Al-Furat Journal of Agricultural Sciences*.8(2): 99-93.

4- Habas, Nidal. 2006. The benefits of magnetized water. Fourth International Conference on Healthy Water in the Arab World. Cairo on 5/6/2

5- Al-Hasnawi, Nasser Jubeir Ardy (2017). The effect of spraying with silicon on improving the salt tolerance of two cultivars of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum* Mill). Doctoral thesis, College of Agriculture, University of Basra, Iraq.

6- Hussein, Wafaa Ali and Muhammad Mahmoud Muhammad (2017). Response of white eggplant plants to spraying with boron and potassium silicate. *Assiut J. Agric. Sci.* 48(1):394-401

7- Hammad, Hamid Saleh, Zina Hazbar Khazal, Khaled Ibrahim Mustafa (2020). Effect of spraying liquid sulfur (Zolfast) and garlic extract on growth and production of cauliflower. *Diyala Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. Volume (12). special number.

8- Al-Rawi, Khasha Mahmoud and Abdel Aziz Muhammad Khalaf Allah (1980). Design and analysis of agricultural experiments. Dar Al-Kutub for Printing and Publishing, Mosul / Iraq: 448 p.

9- Al-Rubaie, Muslim Abdul Ali, Sami Karim Muhammad Amin and Haider, Earis Abdul

Raouf Al-Dulaimi. 2012 . The effect of magnetically treated irrigation water and spraying with salicylic acid on the vegetative and flowering growth characteristics of *Callistephus chinensis* L. *Kufa Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 4 (1): 210-220.

10- Al-Rakabi, Muhammad Younis Harijeh Hassoun (2019). The effect of adding sulfur and spraying with silicon on the growth and yield of the female cucumber hybrid RAMI-F1 grown in an unheated greenhouse. Master Thesis . faculty of Agriculture . Albasrah university . Iraq.

11-Al-Saadi, Maysoon Musa Kazim Muhammad (2015). Effect of adding potassium humate and agricultural sulfur fertilizers on soil characteristics, growth, yield and storage capacity of tomato plants grown under low plastic tunnels in the desert areas of southern Iraq. PhD thesis. faculty of Agriculture. Albasrah university. Iraq.

12- Al-Sahaf, Fadel Hussein (1989). *Applied plant nutrition*. House of wisdom for publishing, translation and distribution. Baghdad University . Iraq .

13- Kadhim, Raad Jawad Muhammad (2010). The use of magnetized water in the reclamation of salt-affected soils. *Al-Furat Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 2 (2): 127-136.

14- Muhammad, Diah Abed (2014). Effect of magnetically treated water and drip irrigation water depth on the growth and yield of cucumbers in greenhouses. *Diyala Journal of Agricultural Sciences*. 6(1): 179-136.

15-Matlob, Adnan Nasser, Ez Al-Din Sultan Mohamed and Karim Saleh Abdoul (1989). *Vegetable Production, Part I, 2nd Edition Revised*. Dar Al-Kutub Establishment for Printing and Publishing - University of Mosul, Iraq.

16- Al-Nuaimi, Saad Allah Najm Abdullah. 1999. *Fertilizers and soil fertility*. Dar Al-Kutub for Printing and Publishing, Ministry of



Higher Education and Scientific Research. University of Al Mosul . Iraq .

17- Al-Younis, Abdel Hamid Ahmed (1992). Production and improvement of field crops. Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research. University of Baghdad. AA: 469.

Abdelazim, Y. ; Abdallah, E. ; Gaballah, M. and Zaghoul, S. (2017). Role of Silicon Dioxide Nano Fertilizer in Mitigating Salt Stress on Growth, Yield and Chemical Composition of Cucumber (*Cucumis sativus* L.). Int.J.Agric.Res., 12(13): 130-135.

19-Amjad, L. and M. Shafiqhi. 2010. Effect of electromagnetic fields on structure and pollen grains development in *Chenopodium album* L . World Academy of Sci., Engineering and Technol. 70: 914-916.

20-De Pascale S. ; Maggio A.; Orsini F.; Bottino A.; Barbieri G. (2008). Sulphur fertilisation effects yield and quality in friarielli (*Brassica rapa* L. subsp. *Sylvestris* L. Janch. Var. *esculenta* Hort.) grown in a floating system. The Journal of Horticultural Science and Biotechnology. 83 (6): 743-8.

21-De Pascale, E., Ruggiero, C., Barbieri, G., and Maggio, A. (2003). Physiological responses of pepper to salinity and drought. J. Am. Soc. Hortic. Sci. 128: 48-54.

22-Emoto, M. 2005 .Electromagnetic effects and functional water. Water systems, Aqua Technology . the 21st century.

23-Epstein E. (2001). Silicon in plants: facts vs. concepts. In: Datnoff LE, Snyder GH, Korndöfer GH, editors. Silicon in agriculture. Amsterdam: Elsevier Science; p. 1-15.

24-Epstein, E. (1999) Silicon. Annu. Rev. Plant Physiol. Plant Mol. Biol. 50, 461-664.

25-Epstein, E. and Bloom, A. J. (2003). Mineral nutrition of plant, principles and perspectives. 2 nd Ed. John Wiley & Sons, New York pp 1 – 120

26-Gallon, P. A. (2004). The magnetizer and water, internet, life streams international Mfg. Co. 24 p.

27-Hayriy, Y.D. ; Nazmi, C. ; Yelderem, A. ; Gunce, A.D. and Mahmut, B. (2016). Influence of Soil Application of Micronized-Sulfur with Bentonite on Tomato Growth under Greenhouse Condition. Journal of Agricultural Science and Technology., 6: 168-174.

28-Jarosz, Z. (2014). The effect of silicon application and type of medium on yielding and chemical composition of tomato. Acta Sci. Pol., Hortorum Cultus, 13(4):171-183.

29-Kaiser, C. and Ernst, M. (2014). Cauliflower. Cooperative Extension Service University of Kentucky College of Agriculture, Food and Environment Center for Crop Diversification Crop Profile.

30-Kronenberg, K., (2005). Magneto hydro dynamics: The effect of magnets on fluids GMX international.

31-Meher, R. ; Mandal, J. ; Saha, D. and Mohanta, S. (2016). Effect of sulphur application in onion (*Allium cepa* L.) . Journal of Crop and Weed., 12(3):86-90.

32-Munns, R. and Tester, M. (2008). Mechanisms of salinity tolerance. Annual Review of Plant Biology, 59: 651-681.

33-Phocaides, A. (2001). Handbook on Pressurized Irrigation Techniques FAO Consultant, Rome, Chapter 7, Water Quality for Irrigation.

34-Pisarpwicz, J. (2005). What's water made of wind cave national park. National Technical Information Service .No2:1650-1661.

- 35-Richards, A. (1954). Diagnosis and improvement of saline and alkali soils. Agriculture Handbook, No. 60, USDA, Washington.160 pp.
- 36-Richmond, K.E. and Sussman, M. (2003) Got Silicon? The non-essential beneficial plant nutrient Curr.
- 37-Romero-Aranda, M. R.; Jurado, O. and Cuartero, J. (2006). Silicon alleviates the deleterious salt effect on tomato plant growth by improving plant water status. J. Plant Physiol.,163: 847–855.
- 38-Saeed,S.F.(2007).Effect of magnetizing water and seed on the production of cucumber (*Cucumis sativus* L.) under cooled plastic tunnels.M.Sc.Thesis.Faculty of Agricultural Engineering .Khrtoom.Sudan.
- 39-Shu, L.Z. and Liu, Y.H. (2001). Effects of silicon on growth of maize seedlings under salt stress. Agro-Environmental Protection,20:38–40.
- 40-Stamatakis, A.; , Papadantonakis, N.; Lydakis-Simantiris, N.; Kefalas, P. and Savvas, D. (2003). Effects of silicon and salinity on fruit yield and quality of tomato grown hydroponically. Acta Horticulturae, 609, 141– 147.
- 41-Weaver, R. J. (1972) .*Plant Growth Substances in Agriculture*. W. H. Freeman, San Francisco.
- 42-Yadav, B. R. and Paliwal, K. V. (1990). Response of cauliflower to nitrogen and phosphorus fertilization on irrigation with saline waters. Veg. Sci. 17: 1–6.